

No. 18-35460

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARTURO MARTINEZ BAÑOS, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

ELIZABETH GODFREY,
ACTING FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
No. 2:16-cv-01454-JLR

Hon. James L. Robart

RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

GISELA A. WESTWATER
Assistant Director

GLADYS M. STEFFENS GUZMÁN
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Office of Immigration
Litigation District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin
Station Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-7181
E-mail:
Gladys.Steffens-Guzman@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The *Zadvydas* standard, not *Diouf II*, applies to all aliens detained under section 1231(a)(6).....3

 A. *Diouf II* is not a “clarifi[cation of] the detention framework[;]” it is an impermissible re-writing of the statute.5

 B. The district court misread and misapplied both *Jennings* and *Zadvydas* and created different processes and burden-shifting schemes.7

 II. The *Zadvydas* post-order custody review process already provides adequate procedural safeguards10

CONCLUSION144

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	5, 6, 7
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	9, 10, 11
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th 2011)	1, passim
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787	12
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	1, passim
<i>Miller v. Gamie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 3, 13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	9
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 728 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 967 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>United States v. Gomez-Mendez</i> , 486 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lara</i> , 421 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2005)	2

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 1, passim

STATUTES:

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 235,
8 U.S.C. § 12254

Section 236,
8 U.S.C. § 12264

Section 241(a),
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) 4, 5, 9

Section 241(a)(6),
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) 2, passim

REGULATIONS:

8 C.F.R. § 241.4 9, 11, 13

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(1).....11

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(2).....11

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(2)(iii).....11

8 C.F.R. § 241.13 11, 13

8 C.F.R. § 241.13(g)(1).....11
